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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jennifer Sanner, PhD, RN 
UTHealth, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This study reports on an important topic: depressive symptoms in 
Arab, older women after hospitalization for a cardiac event, 
especially in a region where depression has been under studied and 
under reported. Careful editing needed throughout.   
 
1.  Title: May want to consider a more concisely written title. For 
example, the title includes mood disturbances and depression, 
however, the authors only measure depressive symptoms. Also, the 
title doesn’t specify the comparison group which is needed if the 
authors are going to state “women are more likely…” compared to 
whom? 
 
2.  Abstract: Authors may want to consider using the term 
“depressive symptoms” throughout the paper rather than the term 
depression, since the BDI-II instrument was the only instrument 
used. This instrument screens for the presence of depressive 
symptoms and does not diagnose depression. Under results, the 
authors report the presence of “mild mood disturbance” and 
symptoms of clinical depression. Depressive symptoms are 
screened for using the BDI-II. Using the term “mood disturbance” 
seems to be too general, since the authors are really reporting on 
the presence of depressive symptoms only. I would also caution the 
authors on using the term “clinical depression.” Some readers may 
make the assumption that depression was diagnosed in this study 
which would be a false assumption. Careful use of the psychological 
terms throughout the entire paper is recommended. The authors 
conclude that mental health counseling should be available for all 
CV patients. Perhaps, the authors should focus in on the identified 
high-risk subgroup.  
 
3. Article summary: If the authors are to focus on strengths and 
weaknesses they appear to deviate from this focus. The authors 
should also consider the following limitations: cross-sectional study 
design and risk of high BDI-II screening scores contributed to 
depressive symptoms and not cardiac/somatic symptoms related to 
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the cardiac event itself. High risk of false-positive BDI-II score when 
obtained 3 days after a cardiac event.  
 
2. Introduction: Line 13 sentence needs a reference. Generally the 
ethics information belongs under the method section of the paper. 
Was the information obtained from the study participants de-
identified? Was written informed consent waived?  
 
3. Methods: Would the authors please clarify how the diagnosis of 
CVD/CAD was confirmed? Rationale for including adults 20 and 
older? While waiting 3 days after admission may provide a window 
for accessing stabilized patients, those higher acuity patients may 
still be unstable and possibly not approached for participation. This 
may be a possible limitation to the study design. The authors 
mention a pilot study, have the results been published? The authors 
mention based on the pilot study the data collection protocol and 
survey instruments were refined. How so? Would the authors please 
provide justification for using a cut-score of 10/11-16/17 for the BDI-
II? Did the authors consider analyzing the BDI-II scores as a 
continuous variable? Did the authors conduct a power analysis? 
Would the authors clarify if all of the data obtained is self-reported 
from the study participants?  
 
4. Results: Demographic results difficult to follow as written. Page 8 
line 33 begins to list the patients CVD diagnosis. Are these 
diagnoses during the current hospital stay or is this a medical 
history? Needs clarification. Table 1: p-values should be provided. 
Would the authors clarify if table 2 is all self-report? For Table 2 the 
authors should refer to the BDI-II in the table itself. What questions 
were asked to determine if the patient considers themselves to be 
depressed? How was past history of depression determined? How 
were years diagnosed with depression determined and who 
diagnosed? How were family members determined to have 
depression? Where they diagnosed or self-reported? Who was 
taking depression medication? Family member or study participant? 
What time frame for medication? P values for table 2? Tables 4 and 
5 are difficult to understand. Perhaps just reformatting the tables 
would help.  
 
5. Discussion: The fact that 17% of the participants considered 
themselves depressed- do the authors have any thoughts on this 
fact? Page 12, line 53 belongs under methods. 
 

 

REVIEWER Paolo Ossola 
Università degli Studi di Parma, Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 31-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The author evaluated the socio-demographic and 
psychopathological characteristics of a sample of 1000 subjects 
admitted for a cardiac event at the Hearth Hospital in Qatar between 
2013 and 2014. The research question is to evaluate which 
sociodemographic characteristic are associated with a self-report 
questionnaire (e.g. BDI-II) on depression.  
 
The sample size is adequate but I have few concerns regarding the 
impact of the study. In fact seems to me that these results, in their 
actual form, do not add significant information to previous studies, 
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reasonably from the same sample (see Letters to the editors in 
International Journal of Cardiology by Donnelly et al. published in 
2013, 2014 and 2015).  
 
However, if the Editor thinks that the paper deserve to be published, 
I have the following comments:  
Page 1 line 44: define CV the first time is used (similarly at page 13)  
Page 2 lines 3-18: move the paragraph on Ethics Approval to the 
methods section  
Page 6 line 28: remove “(2)” or specify (n=2)  
Page 6 line 38: Authors should better define “cardiac events”  
Page 6 line 47: Regarding the use of BDI-II in a cardiac population 
would be interesting to confirm a factor analytical approach to the 
scale (see Herbison et al., Am J Med, 2015).  
Page 6 line 50: please report Cronbach’s alpha in your sample.  
Page 7 line 54: As above please remove or specify (n=1020)  
Page 8 lines 12-19: The first sentence of the paragraph isn’t really 
easy to follow. Moreover doesn’t seem to add anything to what’s 
already shown in the table.  
Page 9 line 22: 10% of the whole sample or only of those with 
depression? Please clarify.  
Page 9, line 39: It’s not really clear to me why the author decided to 
divide a continuous measure (i.e. age) in categories?  
Page 10 line 15: The categories “home makers” for man and 
“unskilled workers” for women have no subjects. I’m not sure of the 
sense of a Chi-squared approach for these groups. Maybe would be 
better to create a variable with less categories.  
Page 11 line 39: At the beginning of the Discussion the authors state 
that patients had a “confirmed CVD diagnosis”. Again would be 
helpful to the reader to clarify it in the Methods section.  
Page 12 line 13: I’m not sure that the given reasons really explain 
the higher rate of depression in female cardiac patients. Look to me 
not so different from recent data in western countries (Doyle et al., 
2015; Ossola et al., 2015).  
Page 12 line 46: Authors do not discussed why subjects clinically 
depressed were younger. Although in line with some studies (e.g. 
Ossola et al., 2015), it seems opposite to main findings in litarture 
(e.g. Lespérance et al., 1996; van Melle et al., 2006).  
Page 13 line 3: Would be interesting to know how many of the 
subjects that refused psychiatric assistance described themselves 
as “depressed”.  
Page 13 line 41: Again, please specify what is an “acute cardiac 
condition”  
Table 2: correct 94% with 93%.  
Table 2: Why only n=63 have “years diagnosed with depression” if in 
the previous row you state that n=71 (45+26) have a past history of 
depression? How did you assessed that?  
Table 2: Regarding the rate of subjects “taking depression 
medications” would be more interesting to see the ration among the 
depressed groups (i.e. mild vs moderate; previously vs actually 
depressed) rather than between male and female.  
Table 3: As noted above, is it necessary to detail the differences in 
employment between depressed and non depressed according to 
gender, given that no male were “home makers” and no women 
were “unskilled workers”?  
Table 4: Does this table represent the logistic regression? If so, the 
authors entered all the variables in one step? Wouldn’t be more 
appropriate to consider previous data in literature and try to answer 
a specific question? Moreover, I’m not a statistician, but there’s no 
risk of overfitting?  
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Table 4: Moreover, since the BDI-II despite the good sensitivity has 
quite a low specificity (Strik et al., 2001) for Major Depression, would 
be useful to refer to depressive symptoms as a continuum (linear 
regression?). Doing so would be interesting to evaluate, as 
suggested previously, the factors structure and/or cognitive-affective 
subscales (Huffman et al., 2010).   

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1 
Reviewer Name: Jennifer Sanner, PhD, RN 
Institution and Country: UTHealth, USA 
 
Comments: 
This study reports on an important topic: depressive symptoms in Arab, older women after 
hospitalization for a cardiac event, especially in a region where depression has been under 
studied and under reported.  
Response: Thank you so much for your positive comments.  
 
Comments: 
Careful editing needed throughout. 
Response: We have revised the paper and have responded to each of the reviewers’ comments 
 
Comments: 
1. Title: May want to consider a more concisely written title. For example, the title includes 
mood disturbances and depression, however, the authors only measure depressive symptoms. 
Also, the title doesn’t specify the comparison group which is needed if the authors are going to 
state “women are more likely…” compared to whom? 
Response: we have changed the title to: “Mood disturbance and depression in Arab women following 
hospitalisation from acute cardiac conditions - a cross sectional study from Qatar” 
 
Comments:  
2. Abstract: Authors may want to consider using the term “depressive symptoms” throughout 
the paper rather than the term depression, since the BDI-II instrument was the only instrument 
used. This instrument screens for the presence of depressive symptoms and does not diagnose 
depression.  
 
Under results, the authors report the presence of “mild mood disturbance” and 
symptoms of clinical depression. Depressive symptoms are screened for using the BDI-II. Using 
the term “mood disturbance” seems to be too general, since the authors are really reporting on 
the presence of depressive symptoms only. I would also caution the authors on using the term 
“clinical depression.” Some readers may make the assumption that depression was diagnosed in 
this study which would be a false assumption. Careful use of the psychological terms throughout 
the entire paper is recommended. The authors conclude that mental health counseling should be 
available for all CV patients. Perhaps, the authors should focus in on the identified high-risk 
subgroup. 
Response: Thank you very much for your thoughtful comments. We have carefully revised the use of 
terms “depression, clinical depression, and depressive symptoms” throughout the paper accordingly. 
We used the term “mood disturbance” and categorized as such based on BDI-II categorization. On 
the abstract (p3 and 4) we revised as follow: 

“Gender and age differences approach, and routine screening for depression should be 
conducted with all cardiovascular patients, especially for female of older age groups. Mental health 
counseling should be available and offered to all cardiovascular patients whom exhibit depressive 
symptoms.”  
 We also revised the conclusion to reflect the above on page 14, 15.  
 
Comments: 
3. Article summary: If the authors are to focus on strengths and weaknesses they appear to 
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deviate from this focus. The authors should also consider the following limitations: cross sectional 
study design and risk of high BDI-II screening scores contributed to depressive 
symptoms and not cardiac/somatic symptoms related to the cardiac event itself. High risk of 
false-positive BDI-II score when obtained 3 days after a cardiac event. 
Response: on page 4, we revised the article summary and added the sentence below: 

“Even though BDI-II has high reliability and validity, it might not be accurately assess/identify 
depressive symptoms among Arabic population” 

On page 12-13 we gave more explanation regarding BDI-II has good sensitivity but low specificity.   
 
Comments: 
2. Introduction: Line 13 sentence needs a reference. Generally the ethics information belongs 
under the method section of the paper. Was the information obtained from the study participants 
de-identified? Was written informed consent waived? 
Response: We add reference [4, 5] at the end of the sentence. We moved the ethics information to 
the method section (page 8) and revised one of the sentences as below” 
“Written informed consent was waived but verbal consent to participate in the study was obtained 
from each participant. Although the information obtained from the study participants was not de-
identified, participants were assured that all information would be confidential.” 
 
Comments: 
3. Methods: Would the authors please clarify how the diagnosis of CVD/CAD was confirmed? 
Rationale for including adults 20 and older? While waiting 3 days after admission may provide a 
window for accessing stabilized patients, those higher acuity patients may still be unstable and 
possibly not approached for participation. This may be a possible limitation to the study design. 
The authors mention a pilot study, have the results been published? The authors mention based 
on the pilot study the data collection protocol and survey instruments were refined. How so? 
Would the authors please provide justification for using a cut-score of 10/11-16/17 for the BDIII? Did 
the authors consider analyzing the BDI-II scores as a continuous variable? Did the 
authors conduct a power analysis? Would the authors clarify if all of the data obtained is self reported 
from the study participants? 
Response: We have revised our method section (page 6, 7, 8) to make it more concise and clear, and 
to address all comments by the reviewers.   
 
Comments: 
4. Results: Demographic results difficult to follow as written. Page 8 line 33 begins to list the 
patients CVD diagnosis. Are these diagnoses during the current hospital stay or is this a medical 
history? Needs clarification. Table 1: p-values should be provided. Would the authors clarify if 
table 2 is all self-report? For Table 2 the authors should refer to the BDI-II in the table itself. 
What questions were asked to determine if the patient considers themselves to be depressed? 
How was past history of depression determined? How were years diagnosed with depression 
determined and who diagnosed? How were family members determined to have depression? 
Where they diagnosed or self-reported? Who was taking depression medication? Family member 
or study participant? What time frame for medication? P values for table 2? Tables 3 and 4 are 
difficult to understand. Perhaps just reformatting the tables would help. 
Response: We revised the section reporting demographic data and the entire result section to make it 
more clear and readable. We also add more information on table 2 in response to the reviewer’s 
comments. Table 1 and 2 report number and frequency only therefore, we could not report p-values. 
We have carefully reexamined table 3 and 4 and modified table 3. The number within the brackets in 
cell frequencies count represents the column percentage. 
 
Comments: 
5. Discussion: The fact that 17% of the participants considered themselves depressed- do the 
authors have any thoughts on this fact? Page 12, line 53 belongs under methods. 

Response: We added to the methods section (page 7) the following:  
“Patients who scored ≥17 on the BDI-II (suggesting symptoms of clinical depression) were offered 
psychiatric assistance.” 
 

We also added to the discussion section (page 13) the below sentences: 

… “It is possible that false negative occurs when the test of BDI-II reports a negative result for 
a patient who actually has depression. Despite that BDI-II has high reliability and validity, it has been 
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pointed out that BDI-II has good sensitivity but low specificity [15].  Thus it is important that mental 
health services/counseling be available and offer to patients who consider themselves as 
“depressed”. 
 

 

 

 

 

Reviewer: 2 
Reviewer Name:  Paolo Ossola 
Institution and Country: Università degli Studi di Parma, Italy 
 
 
Comments: 
Page 1 line 44: define CV the first time is used (similarly at page 13) Page 2 lines 3-18: move the 
paragraph on Ethics Approval to the methods section Page 6 line 28: remove “(2)” or specify (n=2) 
Page 6 line 38: Authors should better define “cardiac events” 
Response: We define CV the first time used on page 1 as suggested. The ethics approval section 
was moved to the method section (page 8). On page 6, we deleted (2); on page 6, we deleted “ … 
following the cardiac event”.  
 
Comments: 
Page 6 line 47: Regarding the use of BDI-II in a cardiac population would be interesting to confirm a 
factor analytical approach to the scale (see Herbison et al., Am J Med, 2015). 
Response: on page 7 we added “We had conducted a factor analysis as below:  
 

Five dimension s of BDI were extracted by using factor analysis with varimax rotation. 

Dimension 1 (Feel Guilty, Previous Failure, Blame myself, Punishment, Sadness, Discourage, 

Dissatisfaction, Crying); 

Dimension 2 (Fatigue & exhaustion, loss of energy, loss of interest in sex, Changes in sleeping 

habits); 

Dimension 3 (Hate Myself, Lack of value, Loss of interest); 

Dimension 4 (Difficult in Concentration, Changes in Appetite, Anger); 

Dimension 5 (Thoughts of killing myself, Hesitation, Irritation and Excitation). 

 

 On page 7 we added “A factor analysis was performed with varimax rotation.” 
 
Comments:  
Page 6 line 50: please report Cronbach’s alpha in your sample. 
Response:  On page 9, we inserted: “Reliability analysis was performed on BDI-II - 21 items, it yielded 
a Cronbach’s alpha of 0.81.”   
 
Comments:  
Page 7 line 54: As above please remove or specify (n=1020) Page 8 lines 12-19: The first sentence of 
the paragraph isn’t really easy to follow. Moreover doesn’t seem to add anything to what’s already 
shown in the table. 
Response: On page 8, we specified (n=1020); on page 8 and 9, we revised the paragraphs.  
 
Comments: 
Page 9 line 22: 10% of the whole sample or only of those with depression? Please clarify. 
Page 9, line 39: It’s not really clear to me why the author decided to divide a continuous measure (i.e. 
age) in categories?  
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Response: Page 10, we added (n=1000) to indicate that it is 10% of the whole sample. Our study’s 
raw age has a wide range of values (21-92) and negatively skewed. The normality test indicates that 
raw age is not normally distributed; therefore, we created the age group. 
 
Comments: 
Page 10 line 15: The categories “home makers” for man and “unskilled workers” for women have no 
subjects. I’m not sure of the sense of a Chi-squared approach for these groups. Maybe would be 
better to create a variable with less categories. 
Response: We modified our report in table 3 as follow:   
In section of Patient Occupation, due to low frequencies of ‘Self employed’ and ‘Unskilled workers’, 
these two categories were removed and Chi-square tests are re-calculated, column percentages are 
adjusted accordingly. 
 
Comments: 
Page 11 line 39: At the beginning of the Discussion the authors state that patients had a “confirmed 
CVD diagnosis”. Again would be helpful to the reader to clarify it in the Methods section. 
Response: We clarified it in the method section on page 6.  
 
Comments: 
Page 12 line 13: I’m not sure that the given reasons really explain the higher rate of depression in 
female cardiac patients. Look to me not so different from recent data in western countries (Doyle et 
al., 2015; Ossola et al., 2015). 
Response: On page 13, we added the word “Arab” to indicate that our given reasons were for Arab 
women.  
 
Comments: 
Page 12 line 46: Authors do not discussed why subjects clinically depressed were younger. Although 
in line with some studies (e.g. Ossola et al., 2015), it seems opposite to main findings in litarture (e.g. 
Lespérance et al., 1996; van Melle et al., 2006). 
Response: On page 13,14, we added “We anticipate that socioeconomic factors and financial stress 
might be a risk factor for depression among younger working age group [11]. In line with Ossola et 
al’s study [22] which partly confirm the risk of depression in the late life general population, …” 
 
Comments: 
Page 13 line 3: Would be interesting to know how many of the subjects that refused psychiatric 
assistance described themselves as “depressed”. 
 Page 13 line 41: Again, please specify what is an “acute cardiac condition” 
Response: On page 14, we added: Furthermore, of those patients who refused psychiatric assistance 
(n=31), approximately half of them (n=15) described themselves as “depressed”.  
 
Comments: 
Table 2:  correct 94% with 93%. 
Table 2: Why only n=63 have “years diagnosed with depression” if in the previous row you state that 
n=71 (45+26) have a past history of depression? How did you assessed that? 
Table 2: Regarding the rate of subjects “taking depression medications” would be more interesting to 
see the ration among the depressed groups (i.e. mild vs moderate; previously vs actually depressed) 
rather than between male and female. 
Response:  In table 2, we have changed 94% to 93%  
Even though 71 patients reported that they have past history of depression. Only 63 reported number 
of years diagnosed with depression. We ask them the direct question:  
“How long has it been since you were diagnosed with depression?” 

“Are you taking any medication for it?” 

On page 10 we added the sentence below: 

“Among the patients who were assessed as having mood disturbance (n=144) and symptoms of 
depression (n=58), 39 patients reported taking anti-depression.” 
 
Comments: 
Table 3: As noted above, is it necessary to detail the differences in employment between depressed 
and non depressed according to gender, given that no male were “home makers” and no women 
were “unskilled workers”? 
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Response: We deleted the “Patient Employment-Full-time Home-maker” from table 3.  
 
Comments: 
Table 4: Does this table represent the logistic regression? If so, the authors entered all the variables 
in one step? Wouldn’t be more appropriate to consider previous data in literature and try to answer a 
specific question? Moreover, I’m not a statistician, but there’s no risk of overfitting? 
Response: Table 4 represents the results of Ordinal Logistic Regression due to the ordinal nature of 
our dependent variable and it has 3 categories (i.e. Normal, Mild Mood Disturbance and Clinical 
Depression). There is no overfitting problem due to our large sample size (n=1000). Basically we did 
the hierarchical ordinal regression, to investigate each factor controlling for the other factors in the 
model. 
 
Comments: 
Table 4: Moreover, since the BDI-II despite the good sensitivity has quite a low specificity (Strik et al., 
2001) for Major Depression, would be useful to refer to depressive symptoms as a continuum (linear 
regression?). Doing so would be interesting to evaluate, as suggested previously, the factors structure 
and/or cognitive-affective subscales (Huffman et al., 2010). 
Response:  We had conducted a factor analysis as below:  
 

Five dimension s of BDI were extracted by using factor analysis with varimax rotation. 

Dimension 1 (Feel Guilty, Previous Failure, Blame myself, Punishment, Sadness, Discourage, 

Dissatisfaction, Crying); 

Dimension 2 (Fatigue & exhaustion, loss of energy, loss of interest in sex, Changes in sleeping 

habits); 

Dimension 3 (Hate Myself, Lack of value, Loss of interest); 

Dimension 4 (Difficult in Concentration, Changes in Appetite, Anger); 

Dimension 5 (Thoughts of killing myself, Hesitation, Irritation and Excitation). 

 
On page 16, we added the following: 

“Non-probability convenience sampling limits the ability to generalize the findings from this 
study. Even though BDI-II has high validity, it might not be accurately assess or identify depressive 
symptoms among Arabic population. However, the information reported in this paper will increase 
health care providers’ awareness of depression and its association with gender and age among Arab 
cardiac patients in Qatar.  The results of this study give insights into the detection of and treatment for 
depression among Arab cardiac patients that can be applied to patients with similar sociocultural 
backgrounds throughout the Middle East and globally.” 
 
We cited on page 12, 13, and added to the references list 2 references: 
 
[15]  Strik JJ, Honig A, Lousberg R, Denollet J. Sensitivity and specificity of observer  
and self- report questionnaires in major and minor depression following myocardial 
 infarction. Psychosomatics. 2001; 42 (5):423–428. 

[22]  Ossola P, Paglia F, Pelosi A, De Panfilis C, Conte G, Tonna M, Ardissino D, Marchesi C. Risk 
factors for incident depression in patients at first acute coronary syndrome. Psychiatry Res. 2015 Aug 
30; 228(3): 448-53. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Paolo Ossola 
Università degli Studi di Parma, Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS regarding the Manuscript ID bmjopen-2016-011873 entitled “Mood 
disturbance and depression in Arab women following hospitalisation 
from acute cardiac conditions- a cross sectional study from Qatar”:  
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The authors addressed satisfactory every comment I made in the 
previous revision. Even though they didn’t add in the manuscript the 
BDI Factor Analysis and its discussion, I see that it might be too 
specific and out of topic for the manuscript and for the Journal’s 
aims.  
 
I think that, also with the help of the first reviewer, the paper did 
improve. If the Editor agrees, it could be considered for publication.   
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